
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 1st September, 2014 at 5.00 pm 
in Commitee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 21 August 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 1 September 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, 

Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and 
Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Richard Crumly, Gwen Mason, Tim Metcalfe and Tony Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 28 April 2014 and 15 May 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   KPMG Opinion (ISA 260) 
 

To Follow 

5.   West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2013/14 
 

To Follow 

6.   Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 (GA2863) 
 

7 - 22 

7.   Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 (GA2868) 
 

23 - 34 

8.   Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by  the Section 
151 Officer (GA2869) 
 

35 - 40 

9.   Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by the 
Monitoring Officer (GA2870) 
 

41 - 46 

10.   Amendment to the Constitution-Part 7 Speaking Rights at Planning 
Meetings (C2859) 
 

47 - 50 

11.   Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (C2886) 
 

51 - 60 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 1 September 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck (Chairman), Paul Bryant, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes, 
Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support) and Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor),   
 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Sheila Ellison 
 

PART I 
 

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

26. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

27. Internal Audit Plan 2014-17 (GA2842) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which outlined the programme of 
work for Internal Audit for the next three years. Ian Priestley in introducing the item 
explained that the plan was developed taking risk into account.  
 
The Committee noted that the main areas of focus would be the ‘Key Financial Systems’ 
and anti fraud work. The plan was designed to provide the Council with assurance on the 
state of the Council’s internal control framework and also to highlight and remedy any 
weaknesses identified in the Council’s service delivery systems. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

28. Request for the Revision of the Constitution (C2758) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which requested an amendment to 
the Council
[...]
nges to the Constitution - Part 13 Codes and Protocols  (C2776) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) which set out proposed 
amendments to sections of Part 13 (Codes and Protocols) and in particular Appendices I 
(Councillor Call for Action Protocol), and J (Protocol for Council Representation on 
Outside Bodies) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent Government 
guidance.  

Appendix I (Councillor Call for Action Protocol), 

The following key changes had been made to the documents by Officers: 

1. The correction of the job title of the Scrutiny and Partnerships Manager and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, 

2. The correction of some typographical errors and an amendment to reflect the 
procedure in terms of making recommendations to other committees or boards. 

 
Appendix J (Protocol for Council Representation on Outside Bodies) 

1. The document had been aligned to the recently agreed Gifts and Hospitality 
Protocol for Members. 

2. The sections pertaining to Members Interests had been updated to take 
cognisance of the new local Code of Conduct for Members. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. the amendments as set out in the report be recommended to Full Council for 
approval; 

 
2. That, subject to being agreed by Full Council, the proposed amendments 

come into effect on the 16 May 2014. 
 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.25 pm) 
 
 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 APRIL 2014 - MINUTES 
 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 15 MAY 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook and Quentin Webb 
 

Apologies for inability to att
[...]
r Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) for Internal Audit in Local 
Government.  

2.  Proposals 

2.1 This report is intended to provide evidence to support the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement by setting out the results of the work Internal Audit has 
done over the last year.  

2.2 This report builds on the interim report made to Governance and Audit earlier in the 
year, but does not repeat the detail of that report. 

2.3 The report highlights the fact that no fundamental weaknesses were identified 
during the year and that where weaknesses were identified then management 
action has been taken to remedy them. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Council's internal control framework remains robust. 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, as applied by CIPFA requires the Chief 
Internal Auditor to make a formal report annually to the Council. The report should: 

(1) include an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s internal control framework. 

(2) include a summary of the work that supports the opinion. 

(3) disclose and explain any qualifications to that opinion.  

(4) disclose any impairments or restrictions in scope. 

(5) a statement of conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

(6) the results of the quality assurance and improvement programme for 
Internal Audit. 

(7) compare the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned 
and summarise the performance of the Internal Audit function against 
its performance measures. 

1.2 In addition to the formal annual report, the Chief Internal Auditor provides an interim 
report for the Council covering the first 6 months of the year. The aim of the interim 
report is to address emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be 

[...]
cision to be made which impacts on Equality matters. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Monitoring Officer’s view of the Council’s governance arrangements are that 
they are robust and effective.  There has been no necessity to report formally to 
Council under Section 5 of the 1989 Act.  Ethical matters are managed by the 
Standards Committee.  The report is to be noted. 

Page 43



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommends that 
the Monitoring Officer and Section 151 Officer provide "a key source of assurance 
that the Council's systems and procedures of internal control which are in operation 
are effective, efficient and being complied with".  In essence this requires the 
Monitoring Officer, as the Officer charged with ensuring that the Council, and every 
part of it, acts legally and is not acting in a manner thought to constitute 
maladministration or injustice.  In addition, the Chief Financial Officer/S151 Officer 
similarly ensures that all parts of the Council act in accordance with the budgetary 
and policy requirements in connection with the setting of the budget and financial 
administration standards within the Council. 

1.2 This report reviews the Annual Governance Statement and its requirements, in 
particular relating to ethical and probity matters, any changes to the Constitution 
regarding regulation and guidance, together with an assessment of risks and 
liabilities. 

2. The Role of the Monitoring Officer 

2.1 Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 requires the Monitoring 
Officer to prepare a formal report to full Council where it appears that the Council, a 
committee or an Officer has acted or is likely to act illegally, or in a manner such as 
to constitute maladministration or injustice.  The Monitoring Officer's role in essence 
is to ensure the legality of local governance arrangeme
[...]
s by the Monitoring Officer and the Standards Committee.  The Risk 
Register does not highlight any specific legal or procedural matters which require 
investigation. 

Appendices 

 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 

Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: N/a 

Officers Consulted: Andy Day; Ian Priestley; Andy Walker; Corporate Board 

Trade Union: N/a 

 

Page 46



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Title of Report: 
Amendment to the Constitution - Part 7 

Speaking Rights at Planning Meetings 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Council 

Date of Meeting: 18 September 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2859 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To propose an amendment to speaking rights for Ward 

Members that are Members of a Planning Committee at 

Planning Committee meetings. 

 

Recommended Action: 
 

To amend the Regulatory and Other Committees Rules 

of Procedure (Paragraph 7.13.4) which deal with the 

procedure for dealing with and the time allowed in 

respect of speaking rights at Planning Committee 

meetings. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

To respond to a request of the Planning Policy Task Group 
and the Portfolio Holder for Planning. 
 

Other options considered: 

 

Not to change the speaking rights for Ward Members on 
Planning Committees 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

None 

 

The proposals will help achieve the following Council Strategy principle: 

 CSP8 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principle by: 
ensuring that the constitution is up to date and accords with the relevant legislation 
 

Portfolio Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole - Tel (01635) 248542 

E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 

agreed report: 
Report e-mailed to Councillor Cole on 7 August 2014 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: David Holling 

Job Title: Head of Legal Services 

Tel
[...]
ated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 48



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 At a recent Planning Policy Task Group meeting Members requested that 
consideration be given to amending Part 7 of the Constitution, Regulatory and 
Other Committees Rules of Procedure (Paragraph 7.13.4) that deals with the time 
allowed in respect of speaking rights at Planning Committee meetings. The 
Portfolio Holder for Planning also requested that current situation be reviewed.  

1.2 Currently Ward Members who are not Members of the Planning Committee are 
permitted five minutes to speak, which is the same as all other speakers. However, 
Ward Members who are members of a Planning Committee do not have any such 
time constraint. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 It is therefore proposed that Ward Members, who are Planning Committee 
Members, have the same five minute allocation to speak on any application within 
their ward, which is before the Committee for determination. This amendment 
would however not impact on their ability to take part in the debate on the 
application and make further comment during the ensuing debate. However a Ward 
Member’s substantive address shall be made in accordance with the list of 
speakers set out below. 

2.2 Where there were two or more Ward Members they too would be required to share 
the five minute speaking time unless one of the Ward Members wished to speak in 
support of the application and one Ward Member wished to object to it. Where the 
latter was the case each of the Ward Members would have five minutes to speak. 

2.3 It is therefore proposed that paragraph 7.13.4 be amended as follows: 

 Time Allowed 

The total time allowed for speeches in respect of each of the following groups 
of speakers shall not exceed five minutes or such longer period as the 
Chairman may allow with the consent o
[...]
 18 September 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2886 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To appraise Members of the Anti Social Behaviour, 

Crime and Policing Act 2014 in relation to changes 

required to be made to the Council's Scheme of 

Delegation. 

 

Recommended Action: 
 

That the Council’s Scheme of Delegation be amended 

as follows: 

 

(i) That the Head of Culture and 

Environmental Protection, in consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services, be given 

delegated authority to serve Community 

Protection Notices in accordance with Part 

4 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014. 

(ii) That the Council also delegate the serving 

of Community Protection Notices to 

Registered Social Landlords in accordance 

with Part 4 of the Anti Social Behaviour, 

Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(iii) That the Council also delegate the serving 

of Community Protection Notices and Fixed 

Penalty Notices in the event of a breach to 

Police Community Support Officers in 

accordance with Part 4 of the Anti Social 

Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(iv)     That the Head of Legal Services, in 

consultation with the Head of Care 

Commissioning, Safeguarding and 

Housing, be given delegation authority to 

seek a Civil Injunction in accordance with 

Part 1 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime 

and Policing Act 2014. 

(v)      That the Head of Strategic Support, in 

consultation with the Head of Legal 

Services, be given delegated authority to 

make a PSPO in accordance with Chapter 2 

of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Agenda Item 11.

Page 51



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Policing Act 2014. 

(vi) That the Council’s partners 

(Neighbourhood Wardens, Street Rangers 

etc) be approached to ascertain whether 

they intend to use the PSPO powers. 

(vii)    That the Head of Legal Services or his 

nominee, in consultation with the Head of 

Strategic Support, be granted delegated 

auth
[...]
ur and provide 
professionals with greater flexibility to deal with any given situation. 

2. Proposals 

2.1 The reforms set out in Parts 1-6 of the Act are intended to ensure that professionals 
from a number of agencies dealing with a variety of anti social behaviours have 
effective powers that are quick, practical and easy to use to provide better 
protection to victims and communities whilst  acting as a deterrent to perpetrators.  
19 existing powers are replaced with 6 simpler and more flexible ones but their 
implementation will require effective and coordinated consideration by all the 
agencies involved. 

2.2 In adopting the powers it will be necessary to amend the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation (Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution) and be aware of the additional 
pressures that could be placed on some services. 

2.3 In setting out the new powers, this Council will always to seek restorative solutions 
to issues and only use these powers as a last resort. 

3. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

3.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

4. Conclusion 

4.1 The Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 requires the Council to 
adopt several provisions which will require the Scheme of Delegation (Part 3 of the 
Council’s Constitution) to be amended but also require close and coordinated 
working with partner organisations. 

Page 54



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 received Royal Assent on 
13 March 2014.  The Act proposed a number of reforms to existing legislation and 
to put the victim at the heart of the response to anti social behaviour by providing 
professionals and organisations with greater flexibility to deal with any given 
situation. 

1.2 The reforms set out in Parts 1-6 of the Act are intended to ensure that professionals 
have effective powers that are quick, practical and easy to
[...]
the CPN then at a later stage a Fixed Penalty 
Notice (FPN) may be issued for non-compliance. In addition the CPN can be 

Page 55



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

appealed within 21 days of service. All these processes need to be recorded and 
evidenced and the Council and its partners will need to ensure that there is an 
effective monitoring arrangement in place because of the appeal process and 
potential for prosecution. Some form of ‘gate keeping’ arrangement may be 
required in order to avoid duplicate actions by partner organisations  

1.9 Failure to comply with a CPN can result in one of the following sanctions: 

(i) Fixed Penalty Notice 

(ii) Remedial Action 

(iii) Remedial Orders 

(iv) Forfeiture Orders 

(v) Seizure 

Recommendations: 

(i) That the Head of Culture and Environmental Protection, in consultation 

with the Head of Legal Services, be given delegated authority to 

serving Community Protection Notices in accordance with Part 4 of the 

Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(ii) That the Council also delegate the serving of Community Protection 

Notices to Registered Social Landlords in accordance with Part 4 of the 

Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(iii) That the Council also delegate the serving of Community Protection 

Notices and Fixed Penalty Notices in the event of a breach to Police 

Community Support Officers in accordance with Part 4 of the Anti 

Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Civil Injunction 

1.10 The injunction is a civil power which can be applied for to deal with anti social 
behaviour. It replaces six orders formerly available to the Council and Police.  A civil 
injunction can offer fast and effective protection for victims and communities and 
set a clear standard of behaviour for perpetrators, stopping the person’s behaviour 
from escalating. 

1.8 A number of agencies can apply for Civil Injunctions.  These inclu
[...]
endation: 

(i) That the Head of Strategic Support, in consultation with the Head of 

Legal Services,  be given delegated authority to make a PSPO in 

accordance with Chapter 2 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and 

Policing Act 2014. 

(ii) That the Council’s partners (Neighbourhood Wardens, Street Rangers 

etc) be approached to ascertain whether they intend to use the PSPO 

powers and once established the Head of Strategic Support be given 

delegated authority. 

 Closure Power 

1.18 The Closure Power allows the Police or Council to quickly close premises which are 
being used, or likely to be used to commit nuisance or disorder.  A Closure Notice is 
issued out of Court in the first instance.  Flowing from this the Closure Order can be 
applied for through the Magistrates Court.   

1.19 Both the Council and Police can issue a Closure Notice (CN) and guidance requires 
that it must be approved at a senior officer level for those issuing CN’s of 24 hours. 
Following the issue of a CN the legislation requires that a series of notifications 
must be undertaken once a CN has been served particularly if the intention is to 
seek a Closure Order (CO). The Magistrates Court is required to hear the 
application within 48 hours and this will require close working with the Court Service 

1.20 In addition before serving a CN or seeking a CO the Council and police must 
ensure that they consult widely including the victim, community representatives 
other organisations and users of the premises under investigation. Record keeping 
and evidential matters will be a key consideration and an agreed procedure will 
need to be established with partner bodies. 

Page 58



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit Committee 01 September 2014 

1.21 A notice can close a premise for up to 49 hours out of court but cannot stop the 
owner or those who live there accessing the premises. An order can close premises 
up to 6 months and can restrict all access.  Both the Not
[...]
n the website
	05b. Summary of Assurance Statements

	8. Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by  the Section 151 Officer (GA2869)
	9. Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by the Monitoring Officer (GA2870)
	10. Amendment to the Constitution-Part 7 Speaking Rights at Planning Meetings (C2859)
	11. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (C2886)



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Alex O'Connor (Assistant Community 
Safety Officer), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Ian 
Pennington (KPMG) 
 

PART I 
 

4. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2014 and 15th May 2014 were approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. KPMG Opinion (ISA 260) 

The Council’s Auditors, KPMG, were required by the Auditing Standards to obtain 
appropriate representations from Management before their audit report was issued. In a 
local government context it was appropriate for these representations to be discussed 
and agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

A copy of the proposed representation letter from the Council had been included in the 
agenda pack and expressed an opinion as to whether the financial statements gave a fair 
view of the financial position of the Council as at the end of March 2014 and of the 
Authority’s expenditure and income for that year.  

Ian Pennington (KPMG) was present. In introducing the item, Ian Pennington reported 
that this item was intrinsically linked with the Council’s Financial Statements 2013/14. In 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Governance and Audit 
Committee were being asked to consider approving the Council’s financial statements 
after hearing the external auditor’s opinion. KPMG’s audit had been undertaken between 
July and September of this year. 

Ian Pennington reported that KPMG had concluded that their audit opinion was 
unqualified, which was good news for the Council. The Committee was informed that 
some areas of governance and risk might need to be reviewed particularly in relation to 
the following: 

(i) Agresso upgrade 

(ii) Finance Team resilience 

Ian Pennington reported that he considered that the Council should review the 
“ownership” of the corporate risk register.  At the present time this was owned by the 
Chief Internal Auditor. This could be perceived to be a conflict of interest. The issue of 
the recruitment and retention of staff in Children’s Services should also be included on 
the corporate risk register. 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

Members thanked KPMG for the clear report and thanked Officers and KPMG for the 
work they had carried out in undertaking the audit. 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee noted and welcomed the 
representation letter as tabled at the meeting on 1st September 2014.  

7. West Berkshire Council Financial Statements 2013/14 

Andy Walker provided Members with the final copy of the Council’s Financial Statements 
for 2013-14 which Members were required to approve in order for the audit to be finalised 
and the accounts to be closed for the 2013-14 financial year.  

The s151 Officer had approved the draft Financial Statements in June 2014 and these 
had been published online. KPMG had completed their audit over the Summer and had 
issued an unqualified opinion of the Financial Statements. The Council, delegated to the 
Governance and Audit Committee, was required to approve the financial statements by 
the statutory deadline of 30th September 2014.  

RESOLVED that the Financial Statements and KPMG’s Governance report be approved.  

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2013/14 (GA2863) 

Ian Priestley provided the Governance and Audit Committee with an opinion from the 
Chief Internal Auditor on the Council’s internal control framework which provided 
evidence to support the Council’s Annual Governance Statement by setting out the 
results of the work Internal Audit had undertaken over the last year. The report built on 
the interim report which had been made to the Committee earlier in the year.  

The report highlighted the fact that no fundamental weaknesses had been identified 
during the year and that where weaknesses had been identified then management action 
had been taken to remedy them. It was therefore considered that the Council’s internal 
control framework remained robust.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

9. Annual Governance Statement 2013-14 (GA2868) 

Ian Priestley presented the Annual Governance Statement for the Council for 2013-14 
which was designed to provide stakeholders of the Council with assurance that the 
Council had operated within the law and that the Council had met the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations.  

No areas of concern, in terms of the Council’s governance arrangements, were noted in 
2013-14 and it was felt that the Council had effective governance arrangements in place 
which were kept under constant review. In relation to the summary returns made by the 
respective Heads of Service, Ian Pennington reported that he would expect all returns to 
be made prior to the accounts being signed off. 

RESOLVED that: 

• The Annual Governance Statement for 2013/14 be approved; 

• That to enable the 2013/14 accounts to be signed off by KPMG all outstanding Heads 
of Service returns needed to made.   



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

10. Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by  the Section 
151 Officer (GA2869) 

Andy Walker presented a report which provided evidence and independent verification of 
governance matters which might impact on the Annual Governance Statement from the 
viewpoint of the Section 151 Officer.  

As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommended that the 
Section 151 Officer should provide “a key source of assurance that the Council’s systems 
and procedure of internal control which were in operation were effective, efficient and 
being complied with”. The Section 151 Officer should ensure that all parts of the Council 
acted in accordance with the budgetary and policy requirements in connection with the 
setting of the budget and financial administration standards within the Council.  

The Section 151 Officer’s assessment was that all parts of the Council had acted in 
accordance with the budgetary and policy requirements in connection with the setting of 
the budget and met financial administration standards as set out in legislation. There had 
been no formal reports required by the Section 151 Officer to Council under the relevant 
legislation.  

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

11. Annual Governance Statement-Statement in Support by the Monitoring 
Officer (GA2870) 

Andy Day presented a report which provided evidence and independent verification of 
governance matters which might impact on the Annual Governance Statement from the 
viewpoint of the Monitoring Officer.  

As part of the Annual Governance Statement, CIPFA guidance recommended that the 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer should provide “a key source of assurance 
that the Council’s systems and procedure of internal control which were in operation were 
effective, efficient and being complied with”. The Monitoring Officer looked at the legality 
of actions by bodies within the Council as part of duties under Section 5 of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989.  

The Monitoring Officer’s view of the Council’s governance arrangements were that they 
were robust and effective. There had been no necessity to report formally to Council 
under Section 5 of the 1989 Act. Ethical matters were managed by the Standards 
Committee.   

RESOLVED that the report was noted.  

12. Amendment to the Constitution-Part 7 Speaking Rights at Planning 
Meetings (C2859) 

Andy Day presented a report which proposed an amendment to speaking rights for Ward 
Members that were Members of a Planning Committee at Planning Committee meetings.  

At a recent Planning Policy Task Group meeting Members had requested that 
consideration be given to amending Part 7 of the Constitution, Regulatory and Other 
Committees Rules of Procedure (paragraph 7.13.4) which dealt with the time allowed in 
respect of speaking rights at Planning Committee meetings. The Portfolio Holder for 
Planning had also request that the current situation be reviewed.  

Currently Ward Members who were not Members of the Planning Committee were 
permitted five minutes to speak, which was the same as all other speakers. However, 
Ward Members who were also members of a Planning Committee did not have any such 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

time constraint. It was therefore proposed that Ward Members, who were Planning 
Committee Members, should have the same five minute allocation to speak on any 
application within their Ward. This amendment would not impact on their ability to take 
part in the debate on the application or to make further comment during the ensuing 
debate. Where there were two or more Ward Members they too would be required to 
share the five minute speaking time unless one of the Ward Members wished to speak in 
support of the application and one Ward Member wished to object to it. In that case each 
of the Ward Members would have five minutes each to speak.  

RESOLVED that the Council be recommended to approve the proposed amendments 
(as set out in the report) to Paragraph 7.13.4 of the Regulatory and Other Committees 
Rules of Procedure. 

13. Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (C2886) 

Alex O’Connor appraised Members of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014 in relation to changes required to be made to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 had received Royal Assent on 
13th March 2014 and proposed a number of reforms to existing legislation which put the 
victim at the heart of the response to anti-social behaviour and provided professionals 
with greater flexibility to deal with any given situation.  

The reforms set out in Parts 1-6 of the Act were intended to ensure that professionals 
from a number of agencies dealing with a variety of anti-social behaviours had effective 
powers which were quick, practical and easy to use in order to provide better protection 
to victims and communities whilst acting as a deterrent to perpetrators.  

19 existing powers were to be replaced with 6 simpler and more flexible ones but their 
implementation would require effective and co-ordinated consideration by all the 
agencies involved. In adopting the powers it would be necessary to amend the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation (Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution) and to be aware of the 
additional pressures which could be placed on some services. However, it should be 
noted that this Council would always seek restorative solutions to issues and would only 
use these powers as a last resort.  

RESOLVED that in accordance with the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, the Council be recommended to amend the Council’s Scheme of Delegation  as 
set out below: 
 
(i) That the Head of Culture and Environmental Protection, in consultation with the 

Head of Legal Services, be given delegated authority to serve Community 
Protection Notices in accordance with Part 4 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014. 

(ii) That the Council also delegate the serving of Community Protection Notices to 
Registered Social Landlords in accordance with Part 4 of the Anti Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(iii) That the Council also delegate the serving of Community Protection Notices and 
Fixed Penalty Notices in the event of a breach to Police Community Support 
Officers in accordance with Part 4 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 

(iv)   That the Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the Head of Care 
Commissioning, Safeguarding and Housing, be given delegation authority to seek 



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

a Civil Injunction in accordance with Part 1 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. 

(v)    That the Head of Strategic Support, in consultation with the Head of Legal Services, 
be given delegated authority to make a PSPO in accordance with Chapter 2 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(vi) That the Council’s partners (Neighbourhood Wardens, Street Rangers etc) be 
approached to ascertain whether they intend to use the PSPO powers. 

(vii)    That the Head of Legal Services or his nominee, in consultation with the Head of 
Strategic Support, be granted delegated authority to issue an Closure Notice and 
apply for a Closure Order in accordance with Chapter 3 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


